
 
 
 
 

 
 

DALLAS 
PARK  
AND  

RECREATION  
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AGENDA  
 

THURSDAY, APRIL 21, 2022 
DALLAS CITY HALL  

1500 MARILLA STREET, ROOM 6FN 
DALLAS, TEXAS 75201 

214-670-4078 
 
8:30  am:    Administration and Finance Committee 6FN – CANCELLED 
   Videoconference/ in person 
 
9:30    am:    Planning and Design Committee, Room 6FN –  
   Videoconference/ in person  
 
10:00  am:  Park and Recreation Board, Room 6FN -   
   Videoconference/ in person 





https://bit.ly/38TcgQ3




https://www.dallasparks.org/107/Park-and-Recreation-Board
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1.  Purpose: 
 
City of Dallas Park and Recreation Department recognizes the benefits of providing a variety of 
quality recreational youth athletic programs, as they promote healthy development and a sense of 
community.   To maximize these benefits, the Park and Recreation Department (Department), 
has developed this policy to identify resource allocation as it supports youth athletic programs 
for its residents.   The Department’s responsibility is to balance the use of public resources in a 
manner that maximizes service to the greatest number of City residents and generates optimal 
benefit to the overall needs of the community.   This policy establishes the guiding principles and 
requirements that govern the allocation and use of the Department’s athletic fields when 
scheduling youth athletic activities. 
 
The Department provides reservable field hours for athletic activities across all Department 
fields during the playing season.   These hours are dependent on the specific athletic activity, 
number of and availability of fields as determined by maintenance activities, construction, 
weather and/or season length.    
 
All organized athletic activities require written permission for conducting such activities in City 
parks. Such activities include all athletic league play (practices and games), tournaments, 
organized non-league related activities including, but not limited to, camps, clinics, tryouts, 
training sessions and other similar activities. 
 
2. Priority of Use and Permitting: 
 

Tier I – Community Recreation  
 
The Department’s primary obligation to youth athletic activities is to first serve the Department 
programs and that of the Dallas Independent School District (DISD) and/or other surrounding 
Independent School Districts (ISDs),  participating in the general recreational level of play for 
ages six (6) to eighteen (18).     Community recreational youth athletic activities are identified as 
those that include programming conducted by City of Dallas staff,  ISDs, or other Department 
approved program(s) and may include, but are not limited to, recreational camps, clinics, and/or 
recreational play. 
 
Youth athletic activities falling within the “primary” focus of the Department will be allocated 
up to 30% of field reservations per season per sport and will receive first priority when 
scheduling field use.   This may be changed at the discretion of the Director, Park and Recreation 
Department based on availability of resources to offer more Tier I programming in any given 
season. 
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Tier II – Recreational Activities 
 
Recreational athletic activities, or Tier II youth athletic activities, are identified as those that 
include common public use by City of Dallas residents, recreational league play, recreational 
camps, clinics and other Department approved athletic activities.   General recreation athletic 
league play meets, but not limited to, the following criteria: 
 

- The providing organization is a member of a national sports association specific to the 
youth athletic program.  For examples, for youth soccer, the United States Athletic 
Association (USAA), or other Department approved athletic association,  

- The providing organization is a Texas non-profit corporation, has received tax-exempt 
status from the IRS, files tax returns and maintains compliance with IRS requirements as 
a tax-exempt entity, and is community-focused; 

- Teams are formed by the organization without the use of exclusionary tryouts and 
participation is for the inclusion of all levels of skills and abilities; 

- Teams are comprised of a minimum of 80% City of Dallas residents; 
- Individual teams are coached by unpaid volunteers that may or may not have participants 

within the program; 
- No league games are played against teams from any competitive or semi-competitive 

league including but not limited to, premier, select or other competitive leagues. 
 
Youth athletic activities falling within Tier II focus of the Department will be allocated up to 
50%  of field reservations per season per sport.  This may be changed at the discretion of the 
Director, Park and Recreation Department, based on availability of resources to offer more Tier 
II programming in any given season. 
 

Tier III – Select or Competitive League Activity 
 
Accommodations for non-residents, competitive and semi-competitive league play, private 
instructional activities, for-profit corporations, non-City of Dallas based organizations, 
competitive tryouts associated with an organized group fall within Tier III for field reservation 
hours allocated per season and are not the Department’s primary obligation. The Department 
recognizes the value of select and/or competitive leagues, however accommodations for these 
activities will only be made available if field reservation hours are available after Tier I and Tier 
II needs have been met.    
 
Youth athletic activities falling within Tier III focus of the Department will be allocated up to 
20%, of field reservations per season per sport.  This may be changed at the discretion of the 
Director, Park and Recreation Department, based on availability of resources to offer more Tier 
III programming in any given season. 
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Note:  The Department reserves the right to allocate field usage, e.g., reservation hours, based on 
the needs of the Department and the community to meet Tier I and Tier II needs.   
 
 
3. Permit Application Process 
 
All organized athletic activities require written permission, e.g., permitting, for conducting such 
activities in City parks. Such activities include all athletic league play (practices and games), 
tournaments, organized non-league related activities including, but not limited to, camps, clinics, 
tryouts, training sessions and other similar activities. 
 
All permitting will adhere to the Department’s Athletic Field Reservation Directive, RES-002, 
Attachment A. 
 
Permits will be issued based on the above mentioned criteria and in accordance with RES-002; 
however, additional criteria may also be considered prior to permits being issued. These criteria 
include, but are not limited to, conflicts with Department sponsored events, field conditions, 
Department field maintenance programs, field capacity issues or other conflicts as determined 
by Director of Park and Recreation or designee.  
 
4. Field Use Fees 
 
The Park Board sets all fees applicable to use for Department athletic fields and are attached as 
Attachment B.   Fees will be administered through the Department’s Reservations Office.    
 
All outstanding fees must be paid prior to consideration of any new applications. Permits that 
are approved by the Department only authorize the use of available fields, and do not 
guarantee field availability due to unforeseen circumstances. The Department reserves the 
right to close permitted fields at any time and for any reason.  
 
5. Athletic Field Preparation 
 
As appropriate to individual sports, organizations and/or individuals receiving athletic field use 
permits are responsible for all field preparations and must coordinate such with the 
Department. This includes all configurations, e.g., base placement, field lining, goals, goal 
placement, nets, flags and any other equipment or services required to conduct the activities 
associated with said permit. General turf management and maintenance will be provided by 
the Department based on the Department’s field maintenance schedule. It is the responsibility 
of the permit holder to ensure appropriate safety measures are taken to inspect and secure all 
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athletic fields and any equipment placed on Department fields. The Department is not 
responsible for any loss or damage to equipment placed on Department fields. 
 
6. Evaluation  
 
It is the responsibility of the Director of Park and Recreation to monitor and evaluate the 
intended outcomes of this policy annually. Based on results of such analysis, the Director of Park 
and Recreation shall propose to the Park Board modifications of priority of use and/or 
recommended modification of fees associated with this policy being made, recommendations 
will be provided to the Park Board as appropriate for approval as needed. 
 
7. Applicable Documents 
 

Attachment A    Field Reservation Directive, RES-002 
Attachment B  Athletic Field Reservation Fee Structure 
Attachment C  Listing of reservable athletic fields 

 
 

 
 











DALLAS PARK AND RECREATION BOARD 
AGENDA INFORMATION SHEET 

 
AGENDA DATE: April 21, 2022 
 
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 9    
 
STAFF: Trent Williams, (214) 670-1807 

 Kay Kallos, (214) 670-3281 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT 
 

Authorize site approval for a new public art installation at Harry Stone Recreation Center, 
located at 2403 Millmar Drive - Financing: No cost consideration to the City. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

The Public Art Program of the City of Dallas Office of Arts and Culture will request the 
submission of qualifications from artists or artist teams to design, fabricate and install a 
work of public art at Harry Stone Recreation Center in Council District 9. Planning will 
begin with Public Art Staff meeting with members and stakeholders of the community to 
define the scope of the project, including content, theme and style. A Call for Artists will 
follow in Summer 2022. 
 
ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT  
 

Request for Qualifications  Summer 2022 
 
Artist Selection   Fall 2022  
 
Project Completion    Summer 2023  
 
PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARD, COMMISSIONS) 
 

On June 7, 2018 the Park and Recreation Board authorized $62,899.00 from the 2006 
Bond Program for project and project delivery costs for a new public art installation at 
Harry Stone Recreation Center in Council District 9. 
 
On January 11, 2022 the Public Art Committee recommended support of the 2022 Public 
Art Annual Plan including Harry Stone Recreation Center in Council District 9. 
 
On January 20, 2022 the Arts and Culture Advisory Commission approved the 2022 
Public Art Annual Plan including Harry Stone Recreation Center in Council District 9. 
 
On March 1, 2022 the Public Art Committee recommended support of the initiation of 
planning for public art at Harry Stone Recreation Center in Council District 9. 
 
On March 10, 2022, the Arts and Culture Advisory Commission approved the initiation of 
planning for public art at Harry Stone Recreation Center in Council District 9. 
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COMMITTEE ACTION  
 

The Planning and Design committee will consider this item on April 21, 2022, and will 
present its recommendation to the full Park and Recreation Board on the same day.  
 
This item does not require Council action.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 

Staff recommends approval of the new public art location.  
 
ATTACHMENTS 
MAP 
Proposed Site 
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DALLAS PARK AND RECREATION BOARD 
AGENDA INFORMATION SHEET 

 
AGENDA DATE: April 21, 2022 
 
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 8    
 
STAFF: Trent Williams, (214) 670-1807 

 Kay Kallos, (214) 670-3281 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT 
 

Authorize site approval for a new public art installation at Kleberg Rylie Recreation 
Center, located at 1515 Edd Road – Financing: No cost consideration to the City.  
 
BACKGROUND 
 

The Public Art Program of the City of Dallas Office of Arts and Culture will request the 
submission of qualifications from artists or artist teams to design, fabricate and install a 
work of public art Kleberg Rylie Recreation Center in Council District 8. Planning will begin 
with Public Art Staff meeting with members and stakeholders of the community to define 
the scope of the project, including content, theme and style. A Call for Artists will follow in 
Summer 2022. 
 
ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT 
 

Request for Qualifications  Summer 2022 
 
Artist Selection   Fall 2022 
 
Project Completion    Summer 2023 
 
PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARD, COMMISSIONS) 
 

On March 6, 2018 the Public Art Committee recommended support of the initiation of 
planning for Kleberg Rylie Recreation Center in Council District 8. 
 
On March 15, 2018 the Arts and Culture Advisory Commission approved the initiation of 
planning for Kleberg Rylie Recreation Center in Council District 8. 
 
On June 7, 2018, Park and Recreation Board authorized $67,472.00 from the 2006 Bond 
Program for project and project delivery costs at Kleberg Rylie Recreation Center in 
Council District 8. 
 
On January 11, 2022 the Public Art Committee recommended support of the 2022 Public 
Art Annual Plan including Kleberg Rylie Recreation Center in Council District 8. 
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On January 20, 2022 the Arts and Culture Advisory Commission approved the 2022 
Public Art Annual Plan including Kleberg Rylie Recreation Center in Council District 8. 
 
On February 1, 2022 the Public Art Committee recommended support of the initiation of 
planning for public art at Kleberg Rylie Recreation Center in Council District 8. 
 
On February 17, 2022, the Arts and Culture Advisory Commission approved the initiation 
of planning for public art at Kleberg Rylie Recreation Center in Council District 8. 
 
 
COMMITTEE ACTION  
 

The Planning and Design committee will consider this item on April 21, 2022, and will 
present its recommendation to the full Park and Recreation Board on the same day.  
 
This item does not require Council action.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 

Staff recommends approval of the new public art location.  
 
ATTACHMENTS 
MAP 
Proposed Site 
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DALLAS PARK AND RECREATION BOARD 
AGENDA INFORMATION SHEET 

 
DATE: April 21, 2022 
 
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 2, 6, 8, 9, & 12 
 
STAFF: M. Renee Johnson, (214) 670-8871 
           
 
SUBJECT 
 
Authorize a three-year service price agreement for commercial janitorial services for Park 
and Recreation Department aquatic sprayground restroom facilities – Superior 
Commercial Cleaning in the estimated amount of $784,913.10 most advantageous 
proposer of two - Total award not to exceed $784,913.10 - Financing: Current Funds 
(subject to annual appropriations) 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
This action does not encumber funds; the purpose of a service price agreement is to 
establish firm pricing for services, for a specific term, which are ordered on an as needed 
basis according to annual budgetary appropriations. The estimated amount is intended 
as guidance rather than a cap on spending under the agreement, so that actual need 
combined with the amount budgeted will determine the amount spent under this 
agreement. 
 
Park and Recreation’s estimated three-year total expenditure for janitorial cleaning 
services at the seven (7) existing aquatic sprayground restrooms shall be $273,953.10 of 
the total award amount of $784,913.10. The remaining amount of $510,960.00, is 
designated towards future expansion and development of additional sprayground 
locations. The $510,960.00 shall be contingent on future construction developments and 
the need for janitorial services at additional locations within the three-year contract term. 
The $510,960.00 will be subject to annual budgetary appropriations. 
 
This service price agreement will be used to provide for commercial janitorial services at 
current and future aquatic sprayground restroom facilities throughout the City. Providing 
the City’s citizens who frequent these facilities regularly during the summer months with 
a clean and healthy environment is the major objective of this agreement. 
 
The City’s cleaning and disinfecting requirements are in accordance with guidelines from 
the International Sanitary Supply Association, Green Seal, Inc., and the Centers for 
Disease Control. The use of available environmentally friendly Green Seal certified 
cleaning products and supplies was a requirement in the specifications for the janitorial 
services. 
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MWBE INFORMATION 
 
In accordance with the City's Business Inclusion and Development (BID) Policy adopted 
on September 23, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE 
participation on this contract is as follows: 
 
Contract Amount Category M/WBE 

Goal 
M/WBE % M/WBE $ 

$784,913.10 Other Services N/A N/A N/A 
 
PROCUREMENT INFORMATION 
 
Method of Evaluation for Award Type: 
Request for 
Competitive 

• Utilized for high technology procurements, insurance procurements, 
and other goods and services 

Sealed 
Proposal 

• Recommended offeror whose proposal is most advantageous to the 
City, considering the relative importance of price, and other 
evaluation factors stated in the specifications 

  • Always involves a team evaluation 
  • Allows for negotiation on contract terms, including price 

 
The following proposals were received from solicitation number BPZ21-00016773 and 
were opened on October 2, 2021.  This service price agreement is to be awarded in its 
entirety to the most advantageous proposer.   
 
*Denotes successful proposer 
 
Bidders                             Address                               Scores                  Amount of Bid 
 
*Superior Commercial      539 W. Commerce St.            77.52                        $784,913.10 
 Cleaning                          #1574 Dallas, TX 75208 
 
JP Environmental              1333 Old English Trail             66.50                          $589,190.86 
Services                           Ste. G-215 Houston, TX 
                                         77054 
 
OWNER 
 
Superior Commercial Cleaning 
 
Laurie Russell, Principal 
 
PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARD, COMMISSIONS) 
 
This item has no prior action. 
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FISCAL INFORMATION 
 
$784,913.10 – Financing: Current Funds (subject to annual appropriations) 
 
COMMITTEE ACTION 
 
The Administration and Finance committee does not meet on April 21, 2022, therefore; 
the full Park and Recreation Board will consider this item.   
 
This item has been tentatively scheduled for City Council consideration on May 11, 2022.  
The Office of Procurement Services is coordinating the Council item on our behalf. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends approval of this service price agreement. 
 
 



DALLAS PARK AND RECREATION BOARD 
AGENDA INFORMATION SHEET 

AGENDA DATE: April 21, 2022 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 2, 6 

STAFF: Christina Turner-Noteware, (214) 671-7966  
______________________________________________________________________ 

SUBJECT 

Authorize a construction services contract for the construction of the Hi-Line Connector 
Trail – The Fain Group, Inc. lowest responsive and responsible bidder of six – Not to 
exceed $11,531,424.84 – Financing: Circuit Trail Connector Fund ($8,000,000.00), 
Circuit Trail Conservancy Fund ($3,531,424.84) 

BACKGROUND 

This action will authorize a construction services contract for the Hi-Line Connector Trail 
along Victory and Hi Line between the Katy Trail and Trinity Spine Trail to The Fain Group, 
Inc. for the Base Bid and Alternate Numbers 1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, and 24. 
This project was included in the 2017 Bond Program.  

The scope of work includes the construction of a trail connecting the Katy Trail and the 
Trinity Spine Trail along Victory and Hi Line Drive.  

The following chart illustrates The Fain Group, Inc’s contractual activities with the City of 
Dallas for the past three years: 

PBW DWU PKR    TRN 

Projects Completed 2 0 2    0 
Active Projects 0 0 1    0 
Change Orders 1 0 6    0 
Projects Requiring Liquidated Damages 0 0 0    0 
Projects Completed by Bonding Company 0 0 0    0 

This project is being completed in partnership with the Circuit Trail Conservancy (CTC), 
who was allotted partnership funds in the 2017 Bond Program to design and construct 
portions of The Loop trail throughout the City of Dallas. 

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT 

Begin Construction  June 2022 
Complete Construction August 2024 
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PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS) 
 
On June 23, 2021, City Council authorized the Chief Financial Officer to disburse funds 

to the Circuit Trail Conservancy (CTC) and/or its affiliates (Vendor # VS97236) in an 

amount not to exceed $11,562,124.00 for design and construction of the North Victory 

segment of the Hi Line Connector Trail Project located in the Victory Sub-district of the 

Sports Arena TIF District by Resolution 21-1155. 

 
FISCAL INFORMATION 
 

Fund FY 2022 FY 2023 Future Years 

Circuit Trail Connector Fund $8,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Circuit Trail Conservancy Fund $3,531,424.84 $0.00 $0.00 

Total $11,531,424.84 $0.00 $0.00 

 
M/WBE INFORMATION 
 
This project has Federal funding, which requires the use of TxDOT’s DBE Program in lieu 
of the City’s M/WBE Program.  DBE participation on this contract is as follows:   
 

Contract Amount Category DBE Goal DBE% DBE $ 

$11,531,424.84 Construction 9.0% 10.22% $1,178,942.40 

This contract exceeds the M/WBE goal. 

 
Note: The DBE Goal of 9.0% was set by TxDOT for this project. This contract meets the 
DBE goal.  
 
PROCUREMENT INFORMATION 
 
The following six bids were received and opened on December 3, 2021: 
 
*Denotes successful bidder  
 

Bidders Base Bid 

Alternate 
Numbers 

 1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 
12, 16, 17, 19, 

23, 24** 

Total Bid 

The Fain Group, Inc.* 
1616 N. Sylvania Ave. 
Fort Worth, TX 76111 

$9,412,424.84 $2,119,000.00 $11,531,424.84 

 Gadberry Construction ***    

 Gilbert May ***    
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 (dba Phillips May Corporation) 

 Ragle, Inc.***    

 North Rock Construction***    

 HQS Construction, LLC***    

***Non-responsive 
 
**Alternate No. 1 – Additional Pole Lights along Victory Avenue West 
**Alternate No. 7 – Alternate Curb Ramp Truncated Dome Specification 
**Alternate No. 8 – Additional Accent Lighting Scope 
**Alternate No. 9 – Additional Accent Lighting Scope 
**Alternate No. 10 – Additional Accent Lighting Scope 
**Alternate No. 12 – Power Pedestal Upgrade 
**Alternate No. 16 – Additional Accent Lighting Scope 
**Alternate No.  17 – Additional Accent Lighting Scope  
**Alternate No.  18 – Additional Accent Lighting Scope  
**Alternate No.  23 – Alternate Curb Ramp Truncated Dome Specification 
**Alternate No.  24 – Overhead Utilities Placed Below Grade 
 
COMMITTEE ACTION 
 
The Planning and Design Committee does not meet on April 7, 2022; therefore, this item 
will be considered by the full Park and Recreation Board. 
 
This item will be scheduled for City Council approval on April 27, 2022. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends approval. 
 
OWNER 

 
The Fain Group, Inc.  
 
Larry Fraizer, President 
 
MAP  
 
Attached 



BID Agenda Approval Cover Sheet

Project Meets  BID 

Requirements Total DBE 10.22% DBE

CSJ NO: 0918-47-296 Agenda Date: 4/13/2022

Prime: The Fain Group, Inc. Prime Vendor #:

Project: Hi Line Connector Trail Review Date: 3/10/2022

Total Local: $1,960,147.71 Total Non-Local: $6,571,277.13

Local 

Sub Vendor # Vendor Name Cert. # Dollar Amount Percent

0.0000%  

0.0000%

0.0000%

0.0000%

0.0000%

0.0000%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Total DBE $0.00 0.0000%

Non-DBE $4,960,147.71 43.0142%

Total Local $4,960,147.71 43.0142%

Non-Local

Sub Vendor # Vendor Name Cert. # Dollar Amount Percent

Erosion Control Management $47,784.85 0.4144%

Road Master Striping, LLC $58,337.00 0.5059%

Duran Industries $919,882.65 7.9772%

A&A Construction $152,937.90 1.3263%

Total Non Local DBE $1,178,942.40 10.2237%

Non-DBE $5,392,334.73 46.7621%

Total Non-Local $6,571,277.13 56.9858%

Total Action $11,531,424.84 100.0000%

Rev. 2 - 3/8/12
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DALLAS PARK AND RECREATION BOARD 
AGENDA INFORMATION SHEET 

 
AGENDA DATE: April 21, 2022 
 
COUNCIL DISTRICT: All 
 
STAFF: Ryan O’Connor, (214) 670-4124 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
SUBJECT 
 
Authorize the adoption of Park Board Policy that establishes approval authority and award 
requirements for the partnership match policy – Financing – No cost to the City 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Park and Recreation Department provides parks and facilities that are attractive, and 
user-friendly. A match funding program has been created through approved bond monies 
to create funding opportunities for local interest groups desiring to make improvements. 
 
The 2017 Bond Program included $2.3 million in partnership match funding for projects 
throughout the City primarily focusing on park and facility improvements. There are 
several community groups that are currently seeking access to the remaining funds 
($613K). In order to ensure fair and consistent practices, this policy identifies the 
requirements and approval authority for the matching funds policy.  
 
This policy is intended by the Dallas Park and Recreation Board to be a catalyst for Dallas 
Park System and would grant staff authority to solicit partnership opportunities.  This 
matching fund program seeks to prioritize high impact projects where all private funds 
have been raised. In addition, funding requests must be a minimum of $10K and provide 
a 50% match requirement. 
 
Recognizing that certain developments may never occur without some level of Public 
Private Partnership; a match funding program has been created to meet the “But For” gap 
in development possibilities.  Additionally, the desire to complete smaller projects in an 
expeditious manner led the Board to create a tiered (less than $50K /greater than $50k) 
approval process. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Authorize the adoption of Park Board Policy that establishes approval authority and award requirements for the partnership match 
policy – Financing – No cost to the City 

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS) 
 
On April 7, 2022, the policy was presented as a discussion item to the Administration 
and Finance Committee and will go to the full Park and Recreation Board for vote on 
April 21, 2022. 
 
This does not require City Council approval  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approval. 

ATTACHMENT  

Draft Policy 
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